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LCS ANGELES TI MES POLL
METHODOLOGY

This Los Angeles Tines poll is the 487th in a series of opinion studies
designed to nmeasure public attitudes on a nunber of issues. This survey focuses
on California's special election to recall Governor Gay Davis.

The sanpling frame for this survey is all tel ephone residences in the
state of California. Two thousand two hundred and forty-nine men and wonen 18
years of age or ol der were contacted by tel ephone Septenber 6-10, 2003. The
sampl e includes 1,560 registered voters of which 922 are considered likely to
vote. For analysis purposes, the main sanple was supplenmented to a total of 121
Latino likely voters and the sanples were weighted to their proper proportions
within the state. African Anericans and Asian Anericans are part of the overal
sanpl e, but there were not enough to break out as separate subgroups.

Results are adjusted to conformw th census figures on characteristics
such as sex, race, age, education as well as to the latest registration figures
provided by the secretary of state's office. Tel ephone nunbers were generated
froma conputer list that includes all possible tel ephone exchanges in the
state. Randomdigit dialing techniques were used to ensure that both Iisted and
unlisted residences had an opportunity to be contacted. Interviews were
conducted in both English and Spanish. Field work for the random Latino sanpl e
was conducted by Datascension, Inc., of Brea, California.

Readers are rem nded that, since survey research normally questions only a
smal | proportion of the popul ation, one nust allow a certain nmargin for error
The margin of sanpling error for the entire sanple, registered and likely voters
is plus or minus 3 percentage points. Margin of sanpling error for Latino likely
voters is plus or minus 9 percentage points. For certain other subgroups, the
error margin is somewhat higher

Surveys of this kind are sonetines subject to different kinds of
i naccuraci es for which precise estinmates cannot be cal culated and which may, in
sonme cases, be even larger than the effects associated with sanpling procedures.
For exanple, findings may be influenced by events, which take place while the
survey is in the field and, of course, events occurring since the tinme the
i nterviews were conducted coul d have changed the opinions reported here. For
exanpl e, Peter Ueberroth retired fromthe race on Tuesday, Septenber 9 while
this survey was bei ng conduct ed.

Undetected flaws in the way the sanpling and interviewi ng procedure were
carried out could have a significant effect on the findings. Changing the
wor di ng of questions and the sequence in which they are asked can produce
different results. Sonetines questions are inadvertently biased or m sl eading.
Peopl e who responded to the survey may not necessarily replicate the views of
those who refused to be interviewed or who could not be found at home during the
time the survey was conducted. Mreover, while every precaution has been taken
to nake these findings conpletely accurate, other errors nmay have resulted from
the various practical difficulties associated with taking any survey of public
opi ni on.
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Susan Pinkus directs the Los Angeles Tinmes Poll under the general
supervi si on of Dean Baquet, managing editor. Jill Darling R chardson is the
associ ate director, Roger Richardson is the field director, C audia Vaughn is
the data managenent supervi sor and Ray Enslow is the publications coordinator.

Further information regarding this study is available by witing to the
Los Angeles Times Poll, 202 West 1st Street, Los Angeles, California 90012, or
by calling (213) 237-2027 or by emailing timespoll @atinmes.com In addition,
pol | data can now be found on the Wrld Wde Web. Visit us at
http://ww. | atines.conitinmespoll.

This report confornms to the standards of disclosure of the National

Council on Public Polls and the Anerican Association for Public Opinion
Resear ch.
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Los Angel es Tines Poll - LAT0487 Codebook - Wei ghted **SPSS FI LES**

QUESTION TITLE : Area Code LCCATI ON
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : AREACCDE DATA TYPE :
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QAC SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER :

CARD 1, CO.(S) 16-18
2: Floating Point
0487/ 4

QAC. AREA CCDE

(Table too long to display...)

QUESTION TITLE : Cal-Right/Wong Dir LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 34
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : CALTRACK DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QL SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 10

QL

or are they seriously off on the wong track?

1 RIGHT DI RECTI ON
2 WRONG TRACK

Do.you think things in California are generally going in the right direction

3 NOT SURE
4 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) RGHT/ DI R 467 21% 21%

2) WRNG TRK 1473 65% 65%

3) NOT SURE 286 13% 13%

4) REFUSED 23 1% 1%

SUM 2249 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Gay Davis Job Ratin LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 35
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : DAVI SIOB DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @ SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 11

Q.

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Gray Davis is handling his job as
governor? (I F APPROVE OR DI SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/di sapprove) strongly or

(approve/ di sapprove) sonewhat ?

1 APPROVE STRONGLY

2 APPROVE SOVEWHAT

3 DI SAPPROVE SOVEVWHAT
4 DI SAPPROVE STRONGLY
5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED
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RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) APR/ STR 243 11% 11%

2) APR/ SOM 451 20% 20%

3) DI S/ SOM 468 21% 21%

4) DI S/ STR 877 39% 39%

5) NOT SURE 191 8% 8%

6) REFUSED 19 1% 1%

SUM 2249 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Anerican G tzenshp LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 36
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : CI Tl ZEN DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : B SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/13

PREQS.

Now turning to the special election on Cctober 7th....

@. (QUSaT)

First, in order to be eligible to vote, one nust be a citizen of the United
States. How about you? Are you a citizen of the United States, or not?

1 YES, A C Tl ZEN
(SKI PTO QSTAT2) 2 NO, NOT A Cl Tl ZEN
(SKI PTO QSTAT2) 3 NOT SURE
(SKI PTO QSTAT2) 4 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) ATl ZEN 1933 86% 86%

2) N CITIZN 300 13% 13%

3) NOT SURE 8 1% 1%

4) REFUSED 8 0% 0%
SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Party Registration LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 37
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : PTYREG S DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q4 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0487/ 14

"' (ASKED OF RESPONDENTS WHO ARE CI Tl ZENS)

Q4. (QCAREQ)

Sone people are registered to vote and ot her people are not. Do you know for
sure if your name is presently recorded in the voter registrati on book of the
El ection District where you now |live?

(IF YES) Are you registered in a political party, or have you declined to be
registered in any specific party -- that is to say, are you an | ndependent? (IF
REG STERED I N A PARTY) Which party is that?

(SKI' PTO @STAT2) 0 NO NOT REG STERED

1 REG STERED DEMOCRAT

2 REGQ STERED REPUBLI| CAN

3 REG STERED I N SOVE OTHER PARTY

4 REG STERED, BUT DECLINE TO BE IN A PARTY

5 REGQ STERED, BUT NOT' SURE OR REFUSED TO SAY VH CH PARTY
(SKI PTO QSTAT2) 6 NOT SURE | F REG STERED

( SKI PTO QSTAT2) 7 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) NREG S 277 12% 14%
1) DEM 659 29% 34%
2) REP 528 24% 27%
3) OTHER 75 3% 4%
4) IND 235 10% 12%
5) REG REF 56 3% 3%
6) NOT SURE 85 4% 5%
7) REFUSED 18 1% 1%

y69) OM T 316 14%

SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Vote Yes/No Recall LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 38
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : VOTERECL DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (b SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/18

(ASKED OF REG STERED VOTERS)

03

As you may know, there will be a special election to recall Governor Davis on
Cct ober 7th. The recall ballot measure will consist of two parts. The first part
will be a YES or NO vote on whether to recall the governor. The second part will
list candidates running to replace Davis if he is recall ed.

If the October 7th special recall election were being held today, would you
vote YES to recall Governor Davis or would you vote NO not to recall Governor
Davis? (IF "DON T KNOW" "HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH' OR "REFUSED, " ASK) Wl 1, as of
today, do you lean nore toward voting YES to recall Governor Davis or do you
| ean nore toward voting NO, not to recall Governor Davis? (ACCEPT "HAVEN T HEARD
ENCUGH TO SAY" OR "WOULDN T VOTE' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

(SKIPTO Q7) 0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
1 VOTE YES, RECALL

2 LEAN YES, RECALL

(SKI PTO Q6B) 3 LEAN NO, NOT RECALL
(SKI PTO @6B) 4 VOTE NO, NOT RECALL
(SKI PTO Q7) 5 WOULDN T VOTE

(SKI PTO Q7) 6 NOT SURE

(SKI PTO Q7) 7 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N AVWARE 17 1% 1%
1) VOTE/ REC 786 35% 51%
2) LEAN REC 17 1% 1%
3) L/ NORECL 36 2% 2%
4) VI NORECL 637 28% 41%
5) NO VOTE 6 0% 1%
6) NOT SURE 50 2% 3%
7) REFUSED 4 0% 0%

y69) OM T 696 31%

SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Certain Recall Vote LOCATI ON : CARD ( NOT PUNCHED)

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : CERTREC DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @6 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 23
.

How certain is your vote (to recall/not to recall) Gay Davis as governor?
(ASKED OF VOTERS WHO SAI D THEY WOULD VOTE YES) W1l you definitely vote YES

to recall Governor Davis or are you still considering your options?
(ASKED OF VOTERS WHO SAI D THEY WOULD VOTE NO) W1l you definitely vote NOto
not recall Covernor Davis or are you still considering your options?
1 DEFI NI TELY VOTE YES
2 YES: STILL CONSI DERI NG OPTI ONS
3 DEFI NI TELY VOTE NO
4 NO STILL CONSI DERI NG OPTI ONS
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) DEF/ YES 723 32% 49%
2) Y/ STILCO 75 3% 5%
3) DEF/ NO 577 26% 39%
4) N STILCO 89 4% 6%
5) NOT SURE 10 1% 1%
6) REFUSED 2 0% 0%
y69) OM T 773 34%
SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Gov-Recall Open Vote LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 41-42
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : UNAI DGOV DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q7 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 24

(ASKED OF ALL REG STERED VOTERS)

Qr.

As you may know, you still get a chance to cast a vote for one of the
repl acenent candi dates, even if you voted NO not to recall Governor Davis or
didn't vote on the recall at all. So, if the special recall election were being

hel d t oday which one candi date would you vote for, or would you not vote for any
candi date at all? (ACCEPT "HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE) (DO

NOT READ LI ST)

00 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
01 VOTE BUSTANMANTE

02 VOTE MCCLI NTCCK

03 VOTE SCHWARZENEGGER
04 VOTE CAMEJO

05 VOTE HUFFI NGTON

06 VOTE UEBERROTH

07 SOVEONE ELSE ( SPECI FY)
08 WOULDN T VOTE

09 NOT SURE
10 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
0) N AWARE 129 6% 8%
1) V/ BUSTA 378 17% 24%
2) V/ MOCLI N 158 7% 10%
3) V/ SCHWZ 280 12% 18%
4) VI CAVEJO 15 1% 1%
5) VI HUFF 30 1% 2%
6) V/ UEBER 68 3% 5%
7) S/ ELSE 29 1% 2%
8) NO VOTE 183 8% 12%
9) NOT SURE 269 12% 17%
10) REFUSED 14 1% 1%
y69) OM T 696 31%
SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Gov-Recall Vote Ball LOCATI ON : CARD ( NOT PUNCHED)
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : CANDRECL DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (B SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 27

(ORDER OF CANDI DATES | S ROTATED)

@s.
If the special recall election were being held today and these were the
candi dates, for whom woul d you vote: Lieutenant Governor Cruz Bustamante (BOOS
- TUH MONTAY), a Denocrat; state Senator Tom Mcdintock, a Republican; actor and
busi nessman Arnol d Schwarzenegger (SCHWARZ I N EGGER), a Republican; financial
i nvest ment advi sor Peter M guel Canejo (CUH MAY HO), a Green Party candi date;
col umi st and author Arianna Huffington, an independent; or busi nessman and
A ynpi cs advi sor Peter Ueberroth (U BURR ROTH), a Republican; for whom woul d you
vote: Bustamante or McClintock or Schwarzenegger or Canejo or Huffington or
Ueberroth or would you vote for soneone el se or would you not vote for any
candi dat e?
(ASKED OF THOSE WHO SAI D "HAVENT' HEARD ENOUGH', "NOT SURE" OR " REFUSED')
Well, as of today, would you | ean nore toward Bustamante or nore toward
Mcd intock or more toward Schwarzenegger or nore toward Canejo or nore toward
Huf fi ngton or nore toward Ueberroth or nore toward someone el se?
(ACCEPT "HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

00 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
01 VOTE BUSTAMANTE

02 LEAN BUSTAMANTE

03 VOTE MCCLI NTOCK

04 LEAN MCCLI NTOCK

05 VOTE SCHWARZENEGGER
06 LEAN SCHWARZENEGGER
07 VOTE CAMEJO

08 LEAN CAMEJO

09 VOTE HUFFI NGTON

10 LEAN HUFFI NGTON

11 VOTE UEBERROTH

12 LEAN UEBERROTH

13 SOMEONE ELSE ( SPECI FY)
14 WOULDN T VOTE

15 NOT SURE

16 REFUSED
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QUESTION  TI TLE :

N AWARE
V/ BUSTA
L/ BUSTA
V/ MCCLI N
L/ MCCLI N
V/ SCHWZ
L/ SCHWZ
V/ CAVEJO
L/ CAMEJO
V/ HUFF

L/ HUFF
V/ UEBER
L/ UEBER
S/ ELSE
NO VOTE
NOT SURE
REFUSED
oMT

ABBV ( MNEMONI C)

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

RESPONSES
25
473
24
218
20
340
28
26
2
48
12
100
17
24

PERCENT  ACTUAL

1%
21%
1%
10%
1%
15%
1%
1%
0%
2%
1%
4%
1%
1%
5%
4%
0%
31%

Certain Gov Vote

CERTGOV
@

SURVEY /

2%
30%
2%
14%
1%
22%
2%
2%
0%
3%
1%
6%
1%
2%
7%
5%
0%

LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 47

DATA TYPE :
I NDEX NUMBER :

1: Small | nteger
0487/ 30

"' (ASKED OF REGQ STERED VOTERS WHO CHOSE A CANDI DATE)

Q.

How certain are you to vote for that candidate? WIIl you definitely vote for
that candi date, probably vote for that candidate or are you still considering
your choices?

1 DEFI NI TELY

2 PROBABLY

3 STILL CONSI DERI NG CHO CES

4 NOT SURE

5 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) DEFINITE 710 32% 53%
2) PROBABLY 245 11% 18%
3) STILLCON 362 16% 27%
4) NOT SURE 7 0% 1%
5) REFUSED 8 0% 1%

y69) OM T 917 41%

SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Wy Li ke Candi date LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 48-49

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : WHYLI KE1 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QLOA SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/31
QL0.

You nentioned you were voting for (D SPLAY NAME OF CANDI DATE). What is the
mai n reason why you are voting for your candidate? (WAIT FOR REPLY) Is there
anot her reason just as inmportant? (ACCEPT UP TO TWD REPLI ES) (DO NOT READ LI ST)

00 NO PARTI CULAR REASON

01 ANTI - GAY MARRI AGE OR DQOVESTI C PARTNERSHI PS
02 AGAINST DRIVER S LI CENSES FOR | LLEGAL | WM G
03 BUDGET DEFI Cl T/ REDUCE SHORTFALL

04 CAN HELP THE STATE S ECONOW

05 EDUCATI ON/ WANTS TO | MPROVE

06 ENVI RONVENT/ PRO ENVI RONVENT

07 GUN CONTRCOL AS IS OR LESS GUN CONTROL

08 HEALTH CARE PQOLI Cl ES

09 HELP THE POOR

10 PRO BUSI NESS/ BRI NG BUSI NESSES BACK

11 PRO CHO CE/ I N FAVOR CF ABORTI ON

12 PRO LI FE/ AGAI NST ABCORTI ON

13 REPEAL VEH CLE FEE | NCREASE

14 SVALLER GOVERNMENT

15 STRI CTER GUN CONTROL

16 SUPPCRTS DRI VERS LI CENSES FOR | LLEGAL | MM G
17 SUPPORTS DOVESTI C PARTNERSHI P RI GHTS

18 TAXES - WLL NOT RAlI SE

19 ANYONE BUT DAVI S

20 AVERAGE PERSON S CANDI DATE

21 CAN GET THI NGS DONE/ CAN WORK W TH LEQ SLATURE
22 CONSERVATI VE

23 DEMOCRAT

24 ELECTABLE/ CAN W N

25 | NDEPENDENT/ NO PARTY AFFI LI ATI ON
26 LATI NO WANT LATI NO GOVERNCR

27 LI BERAL

28 LI KEABLE/ PERSONABLE

29 MORAL/ SUPPCRTS FAM LY VALUES

30 NOT' BEHOLDEN TO SPECI AL | NTERESTS
31 QUTSI DER/ NOT A PCLITICl AN

32 REPUBLI CAN

33 SAME VALUES AS | DO

34 STRONG LEADERSHI P QUALI TI ES
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35 OTHER ( SPECI FY)

36 NOT SURE
37 REFUSED

38 EXPERI ENCED/ QUALI FI EDY BACKGROUND/ TRACK RECORD

39 REPRESENTS CHANGE

40 RECALL | S BAD | DEA/ JOKE/ FARCE

41 BUSTAMANTE IS LT. GOVERNOR
42 BEST OF THE LOT

43 LI KE FI SCAL PQLI O ES

44 SUCCESSFUL BUSI NESSVAN

45 NAVE RECGONI TI OV HI GH VI SI BI LI TY/ ACTOR

46 HONEST/ HAS | NTEGRI TY
47 KNOALEDGEABLE/ VELL | NFORMED
48 1S NOT SCHWARZENEGCGER

49 |'S NOT REPUBLI CAN GREEN PARTY CANDI DATE

50 H'S SUCCESS WTH L. A. OLYMPI CS

RESPONSES
0) NONE 52
1) ANTI - GAY 7
2) N DL4ILL 8
3) BDGTDEF 23
4) HLP ECON 22
5) | MP EDUC 43
6) PRO ENV 5
7) GUNCTRL 3
8) HLTHCARE 8
9) HLPPOOR 15
10) PRO Bl Z 26
11) PROCHO C 5
12) PROLI FE 1
13) N LI CFEE 8
14) SM. GOVT 3
15) STRGUNCT 2
18) N TAXI NC 11
19) N DAVI S 13
20) CAND4AVR 16
21) CAN DO 37
22) CONSERV 38
23) DEM 135
24) CAN W N 36
25) | ND 14
26) LATI NO 35
27) LI BERAL 3
28) LI KEABLE 27
29) MORAL 8
30) N SPCI NT 29
31) OUTSI DER 46
32) GOP 40
33) SAMEVALS 95
34) STR LDR 73

PERCENT  ACTUAL

2%
0%
0%
1%
1%
2%
0%
0%
0%
1%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
1%
1%
2%
2%
6%
2%
1%
2%
0%
1%
0%
1%
2%
2%
4%
3%

4%
1%
1%
2%
2%
3%
0%
0%
1%
1%
2%
0%
0%
1%
0%
0%
1%
1%
1%
3%
3%
10%
3%
1%
3%
0%
2%
1%
2%
3%
3%
7%
5%
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35) OTHER 68 3% 5%

36) NOT SURE 19 1% 1%

37) REFUSED 1 0% 0%

38) EXP/ QUAL 115 5% 9%

39) REPCHNGE 34 2% 3%

40) RCALLBAD 33 1% 2%

41) 1S LTGOV 20 1% 1%

42) BESTLOT 23 1% 2%

43) FI SCALPL 16 1% 1%

44) SUCBI ZWN 14 1% 1%

45) NAMVERECG 23 1% 2%

46) HON/ I NTR 21 1% 2%

47) KNOMEDG 29 1% 2%

48) N SCHWAR 4 0% 0%

49) NOT/ REP 9 0% 1%

50) SUC/ OLYM 16 1% 1%

y69) OM T 917 41%

SUM 2249 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Wy Like Candidate LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 50-51
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : WHYLI KE2 DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QLOB SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0487/ 32

QL0.

You nentioned you were voting for (D SPLAY NAME OF CANDI DATE). What is the
mai n reason why you are voting for your candidate? (WAIT FOR REPLY) Is there
anot her reason just as inportant? (ACCEPT UP TO TWDO REPLI ES) (DO NOT READ LI ST)

00
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

NO PARTI CULAR REASON

ANTI - GAY MARRI AGE OR DOVESTI C PARTNERSHI PS
AGAI NST DRIVER S LI CENSES FOR | LLEGAL | MM G

BUDCET DEFI Cl T/ REDUCE SHORTFALL

CAN HELP THE STATE' S ECONOMY

EDUCATI ON WANTS TO | MPROVE

ENVI RONMENT/ PRO ENVI RONMVENT

GUN CONTROL AS IS OR LESS GUN CONTRCL
HEALTH CARE POLI Cl ES

HELP THE POOR

PRO BUSI NESS/ BRI NG BUSI NESSES BACK
PRO CHO CE/ I N FAVOR OF ABORTI ON

PRO LI FE/ AGAI NST ABORTI ON

REPEAL VEH CLE FEE | NCREASE

SMALLER GOVERNVMVENT

STRI CTER GUN CONTRCL

SUPPORTS DRI VERS LI CENSES FOR | LLEGAL | MM G
SUPPORTS DQOVESTI C PARTNERSHI P RI GHTS
TAXES - WLL NOT RAI SE
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19 ANYONE BUT DAVI S
20 AVERAGE PERSON S CANDI DATE

21 CAN GET THI NGS DONE/ CAN WORK W TH LEQ SLATURE

22 CONSERVATI VE
23 DEMOCRAT
24 ELECTABLE/ CAN W N

25 | NDEPENDENT/ NO PARTY AFFI LI ATl ON

26 LATI NO WANT LATI NO GOVERNOR
27 LI BERAL
28 LI KEABLE/ PERSONABLE

29 MORAL/ SUPPORTS FAM LY VALUES
30 NOT BEHOLDEN TO SPECI AL | NTERESTS

31 QUTSI DER/ NOT A POLI TI CI AN
32 REPUBLI CAN

33 SAME VALUES AS | DO

34 STRONG LEADERSHI P QUALI TI ES

35 OTHER ( SPECI FY)

36 NOT SURE
37 REFUSED

38 EXPERI ENCED/ QUALI FI ED/ BACKGROUNDY TRACK RECORD

39 REPRESENTS CHANGE

40 RECALL IS BAD | DEA/ JOKE/ FARCE

41 BUSTAMANTE IS LT. GOVERNOR
42 BEST OF THE LOT

43 LI KE FI SCAL PQOLI CI ES

44 SUCCESSFUL BUSI NESSVAN

45 NAVE RECGONI TI OV HI GH VI SI Bl LI TY/ ACTOR

46 HONEST/ HAS | NTEGRI TY
47 KNONLEDGEABLE/ VEELL | NFORVED
48 |'S NOI' SCHWARZENEGGER

49 1S NOT REPUBLI CAN GREEN PARTY CANDI DATE

50 H'S SUCCESS WTH L. A. OLYMP

RESPONSES
2) N DL4ILL
3) BDGTDEF
4) HLP ECON
5) | MP EDUC
6) PRO ENV
8) HLTHCARE
9) HLPPOOR
10) PRO Bl Z
11) PROCHO C
12) PROLI FE
13) N LI CFEE
16) DL4I LLEG
18) N TAXI NC
19) N DAVI S

-
OFRPNNNNARPEPNOOO OO

=

=

I CS

PERCENT  ACTUAL

1%
0%
0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
0%
1%
0%

2%
1%
1%
3%
0%
0%
0%
1%
0%
0%
2%
0%
2%
1%
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20) CAND4AVR 14 1% 3%

21) CAN DO 39 2% 7%
22) CONSERV 8 0% 1%
23) DEM 26 1% 5%
24) CAN WN 7 0% 1%
25) I ND 8 0% 1%
26) LATI NO 24 1% 4%
27) LI BERAL 2 0% 0%
28) LI KEABLE 35 2% 6%
29) MORAL 5 0% 1%
30) N SPCI NT 24 1% 4%
31) QUTSI DER 22 1% 4%
32) GOP 8 0% 1%
33) SAMEVALS 46 2% 8%
34) STR LDR 31 1% 5%
35) OTHER 44 2% 7%
38) EXP/ QUAL 49 2% 8%
39) REPCHNGE 13 1% 2%
40) RCALLBAD 21 1% 4%
41) 1S LTGOV 12 1% 2%
42) BESTLOT 9 0% 2%
43) FI SCALPL 4 0% 1%
44) SUCBI ZMWN 9 1% 2%
45) NAMERECG 7 0% 1%
46) HON/ | NTR 22 1% 4%
47) KNOWLEDG 13 1% 2%
48) N SCHWAR 6 0% 1%
49) NOT/ REP 2 0% 0%
50) SUC/ OLYM 2 0% 0%
y69) OM T 1656 74%
SUM 2249 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Satis w Gov Choices LOCATION : CARD 1, CO(S) 52
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : SATCHO C DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q11 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 34

(ASKED OF ALL REG STERED VOTERS)
QL1.
Regar dl ess of whether you are voting for governor in the Cctober recall

el ection or not, are you satisfied with the choices for governor or do you w sh
there were other candidates to choose fronf

1 SATI SFI ED W TH CHO CES
2 WSH OTHER CHO CES

3 NOTI' SURE

4 REFUSED
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RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) SATISF' D 955 42% 62%
2) OT/CHO C 450 20% 29%
3) NOT SURE 111 5% 7%
4) REFUSED 37 2% 2%
y69) OM T 696 31%
SUM 2249 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Iss for Gov to Addr LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 53-54
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : GOVI SSUL DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QL2A SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0487/ 35
QL2.

VWhat one issue or problemin California would you say is nost inportant for

the governor to address? (WAIT FOR REPLY)

I's there another issue or problemyou

woul d like to hear addressed? (ACCEPT UP TO TWD REPLI ES) (DO NOT READ LI ST)

00
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

NOTHI NG I N PARTI CULAR

ABCRTI ON

BUDCGET DEFICI T

BUREAUCRACY/ GOVERNVENT M SMANAGEMENT
CH LD CARE

CRI VE/ DRUGS

COST OF LI VING

DRI VER S LI CENSES FOR | LLEGAL | MM G

ECONOMY ( GENERAL)

EDUCATI ON

ENERGY CRI SIS

ENVI RONVENT

GAY Rl GHTS/ DOVESTI C PARTNERSHI PS
GOVERNMVENT REGULATI ON

GUN CONTROL

HEALTH CARE/ UNI NSURED CHI LDREN/ FAM LI ES
HOVELAND SECURI TY/ Al RPORT SECURI TY/ BORDER SECURI TY
HOVELESSNESS/ POVERTY

HOUSI NG/ AFFORDABLE HOUSI NG

| NFRASTRUCTURE/ ROADS

| MM GRATI ON | SSUES (LEGAL AND | LLEGAL)

| NTEGRI TY/ HONESTY I N POLI TI CS

| NNER ClI TI ES/ URBAN PROBLEMS

MORALS/ FAM LY VALUES

AMENDI NG PROP 13/ RAI SI NG COMVERCI AL PROPERTY TAXES
RACE | SSUES/ RELATI ONS/ AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ON
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26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

37
38

26)
27)
28)
29)
30)
31)
32)
33)
34)
35)
36)
37)
38)
y69)

SCHOCOL CHO CE FOR PARENTS/ VOUCHERS
SENI OR CI TI ZEN | SSUES

TAX CUTS/ TAX CREDI TS FOR FAM LI ES
TOO MJCH GROMH OVERPOPULATI ON

TRANSPORTATI ON
UNEMPLOYMENT

VEHI CLE LI CENSE FEE | NCREASE

OTHER ( SPECI FY)

NOT SURE

REFUSED

WORKER' S COWPENSATI ON | SSUES
BUSI NESS FLI GHT FROM CALI FORNI A

TAXES | N GENERAL

NONE
BUDGDEF
BUREAUCY
CHI LDCAR
CRI M DRG
COLA

DL4l LLE
ECONOWY
EDUCAT' N
ENERYCRI
ENI VRIVNT
GAYRI TES
GOVTREG
GUN CTRL
HLTHCARE
HOVELESS
AFF/ HOUS
| NFRASTR
| MMGRTN
HONESTY
FAMVALUS
AVD P13
RACEI SSU
VOUCHERS
SRCI TI SS
TAXCUTS
GROWH
TRNSPTN
UNEMPLYM
VHLI CFEE
OTHER
NOT SURE
REFUSED
V\RKCOVP
Bl ZLVCAL
TAX/ GENL
oMT

SUM

RESPONSES

32
401
30
4
10
12
25
224
265
45
6

9

4

1
16
6
11
7
92
10
6
13
2
15
13
86
2

1
50
35
48
19
2
21
17
13
696

2249

PERCENT  ACTUAL

1%
18%
1%
0%
0%
1%
1%
10%
12%
2%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
0%
1%
0%
4%
0%
0%
1%
0%
1%
1%
4%
0%
0%
2%
2%
2%
1%
0%
1%
1%
1%
31%

100

2%
0%
26%
2%
0%
1%
1%
2%
14%
17%
3%
0%
1%
0%
0%
1%
0%
0%
1%
1%
6%
1%
0%
1%
0%
1%
1%
6%
0%
0%
3%
2%
3%
1%
0%
1%
1%
1%
100
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QUESTION TITLE : Iss for CGov to Addr LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 55-56

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : GOVI SSU2 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QL2B SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 36
QL2.

VWhat one issue or problemin California would you say is nost inportant for
the governor to address? (WAIT FOR REPLY) Is there another issue or problemyou
woul d i ke to hear addressed? (ACCEPT UP TO TWD REPLI ES) (DO NOT READ LI ST)

00 NOTHI NG I N PARTI CULAR

01 ABCRTI ON

02 BUDGET DEFICIT

03 BUREAUCRACY/ GOVERNVENT M SVANAGEMENT
04 CH LD CARE

05 CRI ME/ DRUGS

06 COST OF LIVING

07 DRIVER S LI CENSES FOR | LLEGAL | WM G

08 ECONOMY ( GENERAL)

09 EDUCATI ON

10 ENERGY CRI SIS

11 ENVI RONVENT

12 GAY Rl GHTS/ DOMVESTI C PARTNERSHI PS

13 GOVERNVENT REGULATI ON

14 GUN CONTROL

15 HEALTH CARE/ UNI NSURED CHI LDREN FAM LI ES
16 HOVELAND SECURI TY/ Al RPORT SECURI TY/ BORDER SECURI TY
17 HOVELESSNESS/ POVERTY

18 HOUSI NG/ AFFORDABLE HOUSI NG

19 | NFRASTRUCTURE/ ROADS

20 | MM GRATI ON | SSUES (LEGAL AND | LLEGAL)

21 | NTEGRI TY/ HONESTY I N POLI TI CS

22 I NNER CI Tl ES/ URBAN PROBLEMs

23 MORALS/ FAM LY VALUES

24 AMENDI NG PROP 13/ RAI SI NG COMVERCI AL PROPERTY TAXES
25 RACE | SSUES/ RELATI ONS/ AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ON

26 SCHOOL CHO CE FOR PARENTS/ VOUCHERS

27 SENIOR C Tl ZEN | SSUES

28 TAX CUTS/ TAX CREDI TS FOR FAM LI ES
29 TOO MJCH GROMH OVERPOPULATI ON

30 TRANSPORTATI ON

31 UNEMPLOYMENT

32 VEH CLE LI CENSE FEE | NCREASE
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33
34
35
36
37
38

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)
10)
11)
12)
13)
15)
16)
17)
18)
19)
20)
21)
22)
23)
24)
25)
26)
27)
28)
29)
30)
31)
32)
33)
36)
37)
38)
y69)

OTHER ( SPECI FY)

NOT' SURE
REFUSED

WORKER' S COVPENSATI ON | SSUES
BUSI NESS FLI GHT FROM CALI FORNI A

TAXES | N GENERAL

ABORTI ON
BUDCDEF
BUREAUCY
CHI LDCAR
CRI M DRG
COLA

DLAI LLE
ECONOWY
EDUCAT' N
ENERYCRI
ENI VRIVNT
GAYRI TES
GOVTREG
HLTHCARE
HOMLDSEC
HOMELESS
AFF/ HOUS
I NFRASTR
[ MMGRTN
HONESTY

[ NNRCI TY
FAMVALUS
AMD P13
RACEI SSU
VOUCHERS
SRCI TI SS
TAXCUTS
GROWTH
TRNSPTN
UNEMPLYM
VHLI CFEE
OTHER
VRKCOWP
Bl ZLVCAL
TAX/ GENL
oMT

SUM

RESPONSES

3
79
11

7
12
12
37
78

170
78
25

5

3
38

3

6
12
10
55

8

7

6

7

1
10
11
43

1

9
61
38
72
17
22
32

1260

2249

PERCENT  ACTUAL

0%
4%
1%
0%
1%
1%
2%
3%
8%
4%
1%
0%
0%
2%
0%
0%
1%
0%
2%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
2%
0%
0%
3%
2%
3%
1%
1%
1%
56%

100

0%
8%
1%
1%
1%
1%
4%
8%
17%
8%
3%
0%
0%
4%
0%
1%
1%
1%
6%
1%
1%
1%
1%
0%
1%
1%
4%
0%
1%
6%
4%
7%
2%
2%
3%

100
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QUESTION TITLE :

ABBV ( MNEMONI )

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

Character vs |ssues

CHARI SSU
QL3

SURVEY /

LOCATI ON :
DATA TYPE :
| NDEX NUMBER :

CARD 1, CO(S) 57
1: Small | nteger
0487/ 38

QL3.

When you make up your mnd about which candidate to vote for in an el ection,
the candi date's character and | eadership
or where the candidate stands on the issues? (ACCEPT "BOTH' OR

" DEPENDS" AS VOLUNTEERED RESPONSES)

which is nmore inmportant to you:
ability,

1 CANDI DATE' S CHARACTER AND LEADERSH P
2 HOW CANDI DATE STANDS ON THE | SSUES
3 BOTH

(o2& BN

DEPENDS
NOT' SURE
REFUSED

CHARACTR
| SSUES
BOTH
DEPENDS
N SURE
REFUSED
oM T

SUM

RESPONSES
455

734

328

9

14

13

696

2249

PERCENT ACTUAL

20%
33%
14%
0%
1%
1%
31%

100

29%
47%
21%
1%
1%
1%

100
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QUESTION TITLE : Spec Iss Vte for Can LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 58-59

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : SPECI SSU DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Ql4 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0487/ 39
QL4.

Sone voters have a specific issue that is so inportant to themthat they wll
only consider voting for candi dates who share their view What about you? Is
there any one issue that is so inportant to you that you will only consider
voting for a candi date who shares your view on that issue? (IF YES) What is that
i ssue? (I F ABORTION) Wuld you only consider voting for a candi date who supports
abortion rights or one who opposes abortion rights? (DO NOT READ LI ST)

00 NO | SSUE/ NOTHI NG | N PARTI CULAR

01 SUPPORTS ABORTI ON RI GHTS

02 OPPOSES ABCRTI ON RI GHTS

03 BUDGET DEFICI T

04 CHI LD CARE

05 CRI ME/ DRUGS

06 DRIVER S LI CENSES FOR | LLEGAL | MM GRANTS

07 ECONOMY/ JOBS

08 EDUCATI ON

09 ENERGY POLI CY

10 ENVI RONVENT

11 GAY RI CGHTS

12 GOVERNMENT SPENDI NG
13 GUN CONTROL

14 HEALTH CARE/ UNI VERSAL HEALTH COVERACE
15 HOVELESSNESS/ POVERTY

16 HOUSI NG AFFORDABLE HOUSI NG

17 1 MM CGRATI ON | SSUES (LEGAL AND | LLEGAL)
18 | NTECRI TY/ HONESTY | N POLI TI CS

19 I NNER C Tl ES/ URBAN PROBLEMS

20 MEDI CARE

21 TAX | NCREASES | N GENERAL

22 VEHI CLE LI CENSE FEE | NCREASE
23 OTHER ( SPECI FY)

24 NOT SURE

25 REFUSED
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24)
25)
y69)

NO | SSUE
SUPPABRT
OPP ABRT
BDGI DEF
CHI LDCRE
CRI VE/ DR
DL I LLEG
ECO JOBS
EDUCT' N
ENERGY
ENVRNIVNT
GAYRI TES
GOVSPND
GUNCTRL
HLTHCARE
HOVELESS
HOUSI NG
I MM 4@ SS
| NTR/ HON
URBPROBS
MEDI CARE
TAX I NCR
MVFEEI NC
OTHER
NOT' SURE
REFUSED
oM T

SUM

RESPONSES
1048
71
19
43
3

5
13
35
61
5
16
18
4
10
6

1

1
34
14
2

3
45
2
44
33
17
696

2249

PERCENT  ACTUAL

47%
3%
1%
2%
0%
0%
1%
2%
3%
0%
1%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
1%
0%
0%
2%
0%
2%
1%
1%

31%

100

68%
5%
1%
3%
0%
0%
1%
2%
4%
0%
1%
1%
0%
1%
1%
0%
0%
2%
1%
0%
0%
3%
0%
3%
2%
1%

100
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QUESTION TITLE : Wich Cand-Best Job LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 60
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : BESTJOB DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q15 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 40

(ORDER OF CANDI DATE NAMES | S ROTATED | N PREAMBLE)

PREQLS5.

I am now going to read you sone phrases which could apply to any of the
candidates in this recall election or to Governor Davis. After | read each one,
pl ease tell nme whether you think it applies nore to Cruz Bustamante, or nore to
Arnol d Schwarzenegger, or nore to Tom McClintock, or nore to Peter Ueberroth, or
nore to Gray Davis. If you do not think they apply to any of them you can tell
me that, too. First,

( QUESTI ON ORDER AND CANDI DATE NAMES ARE ROTATED IN Q15 -QLl7)
QL5.
He has the best experience for the job: Does this apply nore to Cruz
Bust anante, or nore to Arnold Schwarzenegger, or nore to Tom McClintock, or nore

to Peter Ueberroth, or nore to Gray Davis? (ACCEPT "ALL OF THEM' OR "NONE OF
THEM' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

0 NONE OF THEM
1 CRUZ BUSTAMANTE

2 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER

3 TOM McCLI NTOCK

4 PETER UEBERROTH

5 GRAY DAVI S

6 ALL OF THEM

7 NOT SURE

8 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) NONE 75 3% 5%
1) BUSTAM 349 16% 22%
2) SCHWARZN 31 1% 2%
3) McCLINT 324 14% 21%
4) UEBERROT 106 5% 7%
5) DAVI S 513 23% 33%
6) ALL 9 0% 1%
7) NOT SURE 133 6% 8%
8) REFUSED 13 1% 1%

y69) OM T 696 31%

SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Which Cand-Str Ldr LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 61

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : STRLDR DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QL6 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 41
QL6.

He will be a strong | eader for the state: Does this apply nmore to Cruz
Bust anante, or nore to Arnold Schwarzenegger, or nore to Tom McCintock, or nore
to Peter Ueberroth, or nore to Gray Davis? (ACCEPT "ALL OF THEM' OR "NONE OF
THEM' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSES)

0 NONE OF THEM
1 CRUZ BUSTAMANTE

2 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER

3 TOM McCLI NTOCK

4 PETER UEBERROTH

5 GRAY DAVI S

6 ALL OF THEM

7 NOT SURE

8 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

0) NONE 122 5% 8%
1) BUSTAM 251 11% 16%
2) SCHWARZN 398 18% 26%
3) McCLINT 240 11% 15%
4) UEBERROT 174 8% 11%
5) DAVI S 219 10% 14%
6) ALL 11 0% 1%
7) NOT SURE 120 5% 8%
8) REFUSED 18 1% 1%

y69) OM T 696 31%

SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Wich Cand-Red Sp In LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 62

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : REDSPI NT DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QL7 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0487/ 42
QL7.

He will reduce the influence of special interests in Sacranmento: Does this
apply nmore to Cruz Bustamante, or more to Arnold Schwarzenegger, or more to Tom
Mcdintock, or nore to Peter Ueberroth, or nore to Gray Davis? (ACCEPT "ALL OF
THEM' OR "NONE OF THEM' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

0 NONE OF THEM
1 CRUZ BUSTAMANTE
2 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER
3 TOM McCLI NTOCK
4 PETER UEBERROTH
5 GRAY DAVI S
6 ALL OF THEM
7 NOT SURE
8 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) NONE 234 10% 15%
1) BUSTAM 115 5% 8%
2) SCHWARZN 592 26% 38%
3) McCLINT 109 5% 7%
4) UEBERROT 154 7% 10%
5) DAVI S 81 4% 5%
6) ALL 16 1% 1%
7) NOT SURE 234 10% 15%
8) REFUSED 18 1% 1%
y69) OM T 696 31%
SUM 2249 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Schwarz has Itegrty LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 63
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : SCHI NTEG DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q18 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0487/ 43
Q18.

I n your opinion, do you think Arnold Schwarzenegger has the character and
integrity to be governor of California, or not?

1 YES
2 NO
3 NOTI' SURE
4 REFUSED
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1) YES

2) NO

3) NOT SURE

4) REFUSED
y69) OM T

QUESTION TITLE :
ABBV ( MNEMONI ©)
QUESTI ON NUMBER :

807 36% 52%

616 27% 40%

123 6% 8%

7 0% 0%

696 31%

2249 100 100
Davi s Pbi as Li ke You LOCATI ON :
GDAVI SPB DATA TYPE :
Q19 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER :

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

CARD 1, COL(S) 64
1: Small | nteger
0487/ 44

PREQLO.

|"mgoing to read you the nanmes of the candi dates agai n,

and for each one,

could you tell me whether you think that candidate is politically nore liberal

than you are, nore conservative than you are,

politically.

(ORDER OF QL9- Q3 | S ROTATED)

QLo.

Woul d you say Gray Davis is politically nore |iberal
you are, or is Davis about the sane as you are politically?

conservative than

1 MORE LI BERAL

2 MORE CONSERVATI VE
3 ABQUT THE SAME

4 NOT SURE
5 REFUSED

1) MLIB

2) M CONS

3) SAME

4) NOT SURE

5) REFUSED
y69) OM T

SUM

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
753 33% 48%
278 12% 18%
376 17% 24%
133 6% 9%
13 1% 1%
696 31%
2249 100 100

or is about the sanme as you are

than you are, nore
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QUESTION TITLE : Cruz Pbias Like You LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 65

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : BUSTAMVPB DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q20 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0487/ 45
QO.

Whul d you say Cruz Bustanmante is politically nore liberal than you are, nore
conservative than you are, or is Bustamante about the sane as you are

politically?

1 MORE LI BERAL
2 MORE CONSERVATI VE
3 ABOUT THE SAME

4 NOT SURE
5 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) MLIB 739 33% 48%
2) M CONS 173 8% 11%
3) SAME 406 18% 26%
4) NOT SURE 227 10% 15%
5) REFUSED 8 0% 0%
y69) OM T 696 31%
SUM 2249 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Schwar Pbias Like Yo LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 66
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : SCHWARPB DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @1 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 46

Q1.
Woul d you say Arnold Schwarzenegger is politically nore |liberal than you are,

nore conservative than you are, or is Schwarzenegger about the sane as you are
politically?

1 MORE LI BERAL
2 MORE CONSERVATI VE
3 ABQUT THE SAME

4 NOT SURE
5 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) MLIB 419 19% 27%
2) M CONS 479 21% 31%
3) SAME 449 20% 29%
4) NOT SURE 196 9% 12%
5) REFUSED 10 0% 1%
y69) OM T 696 31%
SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Mcdin Pbias Like Yo LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 67

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : MCCLI NPB DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q@2 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 47
Q2.

Woul d you say Tom MO intock is politically nore liberal than you are, nore
conservative than you are, or is Mdintock about the sane as you are

politically?

1 MORE LI BERAL
2 MORE CONSERVATI VE
3 ABQUT THE SAME

4 NOT SURE
5 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) MLIB 107 5% 7%
2) M CONS 698 31% 45%
3) SAME 353 16% 23%
4) NOT SURE 385 17% 25%
5) REFUSED 10 0% 0%
y69) OM T 696 31%
SUM 2249 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Ueberr Pbias Like Yo LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 68
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : UBERROPB DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @3 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 48
Q3.

Woul d you say Peter Ueberroth is politically nore liberal than you are, nore
conservative than you are, or is Ueberroth about the sane as you are

politically?

1 MORE LI BERAL
2 MORE CONSERVATI VE
3 ABOUT THE SAME

4 NOT SURE
5 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) MLIB 163 7% 11%
2) M CONS 420 19% 27%
3) SAME 457 20% 29%
4) NOT SURE 488 22% 31%
5) REFUSED 25 1% 2%
y69) OM T 696 31%
SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Interest-in Gov Elec LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 69

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : | NTEREST DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q4 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 49

PREQ24.

Now some nore questions about voting..

Q4.

Lots of people don't pay much attention to political canpaigns. How about
you? How i nterested have you been in followi ng the recall canpaign to repl ace
Covernor Davis? Are you very interested, somewhat interested, somewhat

uninterested or very uninterested in following that political canpaign this

year ?

1 VERY | NTERESTED
2 SOVEVWHAT | NTERESTED
3 SOVEWHAT UNI NTERESTED

4 VERY UNI NTERESTED
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) V/ 1 NTER 785 35% 50%
2) S/INTER 600 27% 39%
3) S/ UNINTE 91 4% 6%
4) VI UNI NTE 71 3% 5%
5) N SURE 5 0% 0%
6) REFUSED 1 0% 0%
y69) OM T 696 31%
SUM 2249 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Intention to Vote LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 70
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : | NTENT DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q@5 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0487/51

Q5.

When it comes tine to vote in the special election on Cctober 7th to recal

Covernor Davis, which of these statenents cones closest to what you are going to
do: "I know |l won't vote," or "I may get to vote, but | doubt it," or "I may
vote and then again | may not," or "lI'mpretty sure | will vote," or "I know
will vote in the special election on Cctober 7th -- unless, of course, sonething

happens to me between now and then"?

(SKIPTO PREQBO) 1 | KNOWI WVON T

2 1 MAY, BUT | DOUBT IT

3 I MAY AND | MAY NOT, |'M NOT SURE
4 1'MPRETTY SURE | WLL

S 1 KNOWI WLL

6 REFUSED
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RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) | WONT 8 0% 1%

2) DOUBT IT 17 1% 1%

3) MAYBE/ NS 44 2% 3%

4) PR/ SURE 116 5% 7%

5 | WLL 1356 60% 87%

6) REFUSED 12 1% 1%

y69) OM T 696 31%
SUM 2249 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : First Time Voter LOCATION : CARD 1, CO.(S) 71
ABBVY (MNEMONIC) : FIRSTTIM DATA TYPE : 1. Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @6 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 53

(ASKED OF THOSE WHO MAY OR W LL VOTE, OR REFUSED TO SAY)

Q6.

WIIl the statew de special election on Cctober 7th to recall Governor Davis

be the first tine you will vote in California, or have you voted before in

Cal i fornia?

(1 F HAVE NOT VOTED BEFORE | N CALI FORNI A) Well, have you voted in any other
state, or will this be the first tine you have ever voted?

(IF FIRST TIME VOTER) Did you register to vote specifically for this
el ection, or were you registered to vote before?

(ACCEPT "DO NOT PLAN TO VOTE" AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

REG STERED FOR THI S ELECTI ON

(SKI'PTO PREQBO) 1 FIRST TI ME VOTER -
REQ STERED BEFCRE

(SKI' PTO PREQBO) 2 FIRST TI ME VOTER -
3 VOTED BEFORE | N CALI FORNI A

4 VOTED BEFORE | N SOVE OTHER STATE
5 DO NOT' PLAN TO VOTE

6 NOT SURE
7 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) FRST/ NOW 37 2% 2%
2) FRST/ BEF 46 2% 3%
3) VOTEDBFR 1427 64% 92%
4) VI OTH ST 24 1% 2%
5) N VOTE 11 0% 1%
y69) OM T 704 31% 0%
SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Voted March Open Pri LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 72-73
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : GOVPRO2 DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @7 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/54

(ASKED OF THOSE WHO HAVE VOTED BEFORE)

PREQ7.
Many people tell us they don't always get to vote in every el ection.
Sonetinmes they are prevented by illness or enmergencies, or sonetinmes they don't

have a preference for any candi date, or sonetinmes they are not interested in
that particular election, or sometinmes they have no way to get to the polls...
and there are often other reasons.

Q7.

Specifically, do you renenber for certain whether or not you voted for
California governor, other statew de offices or for any of the ballot

initiatives in the March 2002 primary, or did something prevent you from voting,
or did you choose not to vote? (IF VOTED I N CALI FORNI A) For whom did you vote

for governor: Bill Jones, a Republican, or Richard R ordan, a Republican, or
Bill Sinon, a Republican, or Gay Davis, a Denmpocrat, or did you vote for soneone
el se? (1 F PREVENTED FROM VOTI NG Were you ol d enough to vote in March 2002, or
not? (IF WASN T A CALI FORNI A RESI DENT, ASK) Well, did you vote in the |ast
gubernatorial prinmary in another state, or not?

00 VOTED BUT CAN T REMEMBER FOR WHOM REFUSED TO MENTI ON CANDI DATE
01 VOTED FOR BI LL JONES

02 VOTED FOR RI CHARD RI ORDAN

03 VOTED FOR BI LL SI MON

04 VOTED FOR CGRAY DAVI S

05 VOTED FOR SOMEONE ELSE

06 VOTED I N ANOTHER STATE

07 DIDN T VOTE FOR GOVERNCR, BUT VOTED | N OTHER RACES
08 NOT OLD ENOUGH

09 OLD ENOUGH, BUT PREVENTED FROM VOTI NG

10 OLD ENOUGH, CHOSE NOT' TO VOTE

11 NOT' SURE | F VOTED

12 REFUSED
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0) N REMBR
1) JONES

2) Rl ORDAN
3) SI MON

4) DAVI S

5) S/ ELSE
6) OTH STAT
7) OTH RACE
8) T/ YOUNG
9) PREVENTD
10) CHOSE/ NO
11) N SI FvOT
12) REFUSED
y69) OM T

QUESTION TITLE

ABBV ( MNEMONI C)

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

RESPONSES
75
43

149
326
586
40
1
32
16
77
69
36

PERCENT  ACTUAL

3%
2%
7%
14%
26%
2%
0%
1%
1%
3%
3%
2%
1%
35%

Gov El ection-Nov '02

@&Ov02
Q@8

SURVEY /

5%
3%
10%
22%
40%
3%
0%
2%
1%
5%
5%
3%
1%

LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 74

DATA TYPE :
I NDEX NUMBER :

1: Small |nteger
0487/ 57

Q8.

Specifically,

California governor in the Novenber 2002 genera

prevent you from voting,

Bi |

(I'F WASN T A CALI FORNI A RESI DENT, ASK) Well,

gubernatorial election in another state,

O©CoOoO~NOOUTR~WNEFO

Si non, the Republican,
(I F PREVENTED) Were you ol d enough to vote in Novenber 2002, or not?

or not?

do you renenber for certain whether or not you voted for
el ection,
or did you choose not to vote?
(I'F VOTED IN CALIFORNIA) Did you vote for Gay Davis,
or did you vote for soneone el se?

or did sonething

t he Denobcrat, or for

did you vote in the |ast

VOTED BUT CAN T REMEMBER FCR WHOM REFUSED TO MENTI ON CANDI DATE
VOTED FOR GRAY DAVI S ( DEMOCRAT)
VOTED FOR BI LL SI MON ( REPUBLI CAN)

VOTED FOR SOMEONE ELSE
VOTED | N ANOTHER STATE

NOT QLD ENOUGH

OLD ENOUGH, BUT PREVENTED FROM VOTI NG

OLD ENOUGH, CHOSE NOT TO VOTE
NOT' SURE | F VOTED

REFUSED
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RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N REMEMB 57 3% 4%
1) DAVIS 641 28% 44%
2) SIMON 506 22% 35%
3) S/ ELSE 66 3% 5%
4) DI FF/ ST 4 0% 0%
5) TOO YNG 22 1% 1%
6) PREVENTD 36 2% 2%
7) CHOSE/ NO 75 3% 5%
8) NOT SURE 43 2% 3%
9) REFUSED 13 1% 1%

y69) OM T 786 35%

SUM 2249 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Voted for Pres 2000 LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 75
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : PRES2000 DATA TYPE : 1. Snall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q29 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 60

Q.

Specifically, do you renenber for certain whether or not you voted for
president in Novenber of 2000, or did something prevent you fromvoting, or did
you choose not to vote? (IF VOTED) For whom did you vote: Al Gore, the Denocrat,
or George W Bush, the Republican, or Ral ph Nader, the Green Party candi date, or
did you vote for soneone else? (I F PREVENTED FROM VOTI NG Were you old enough to
vote in November 20007

1 GORE
2 BUSH

3 NADER

4 SOVEONE ELSE

5 NOT SURE WHOM | VOTED FOR

6 PREVENTED FROM VOTI NG

7 CHOSE NOT TO VOTE

8 NOT OLD ENOUGH TO VOTE

9 NOT SURE | F VOTED

X REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) GORE 664 29% 45%
2) GWBUSH 631 28% 43%
3) NADER 38 2% 3%
4) S/ ELSE 26 1% 2%
5) N SWHOM 13 1% 1%
6) PREVENTD 19 1% 1%
7) CHOSE NO 26 1% 2%
8) T/ YOUNG 17 1% 1%
9) NOT SURE 12 0% 1%
10) REFUSED 17 1% 1%

y69) OM T 786 35%

SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Gray Davis Inpress'n LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 76
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : GRAYDAV DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (30 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 63

(ASKED OF ALL REG STERED VOTERS)

PREQ3O0.

Now | ' m going to read sonme nanes of people in the news. For each one, please
tell me whether you have a favorable or unfavorable inpression of them If you
haven't heard enough about themyet to say, you can tell nme that, too.

First....

(ORDER OF QB0- Q84 | S ROTATED)

@30.
VWhat is your inpression of Gay Davis? As of today, is it very favorable,
somewhat favorabl e, sonewhat unfavorable, very unfavorable -- or haven't you

heard enough about himto say?

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
1 VERY FAVORABLE

2 SOVEWHAT FAVORABLE

3 SOVEWHAT UNFAVORABLE

4 VERY UNFAVORABLE

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N AVARE 11 1% 1%
1) VERY/ FAV 165 7% 11%
2) SOVE/ FAV 405 18% 26%
3) SOMVE/ UNF 330 15% 21%
4) VERY/ UNF 612 27% 39%
5) NOT SURE 28 1% 2%
6) REFUSED 2 0% 0%

y69) OM T 696 31%

SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Bustamante |npress'n LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 77

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : BUSTAMAN DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @1 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 65

®1.

VWhat is your inpression of Cruz Bustanmante? As of today, is it very
favorabl e, sonewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, very unfavorable -- or

haven't you heard enough about himto say?

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
1 VERY FAVORABLE
2 SOVEWHAT FAVORABLE
3 SOVEWHAT UNFAVORABLE
4 VERY UNFAVCORABLE
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
0) N AWARE 160 7% 10%
1) VERY/ FAV 208 9% 14%
2) SOWE FAV 463 21% 30%
3) SOVE/ UNF 291 13% 19%
4) VERY/ UNF 373 17% 24%
5) NOT SURE 52 2% 3%
6) REFUSED 6 0% 0%
y69) OM T 696 31%
SUM 2249 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Arnold | npression LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 78
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : ARNOLD DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @2 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 67
®2.
VWhat is your inpression of Arnold Schwarzenegger? As of today, is it very
favorabl e, sonewhat favorable, sonewhat unfavorable, very unfavorable -- or

haven't you heard enough about himto say?

HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
VERY FAVORABLE
SOVEVWHAT FAVORABLE
SOVEVWHAT UNFAVCORABLE
VERY UNFAVCORABLE

NOT' SURE

REFUSED

OO WNEO
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RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N AWARE 89 4% 6%
1) VERY/ FAV 269 12% 17%
2) SOWE/ FAV 538 24% 35%
3) SOVE/ UNF 306 14% 20%
4) VERY/ UNF 291 13% 19%
5) NOT SURE 50 2% 3%
6) REFUSED 10 0% 0%
y69) OM T 696 31%
SUM 2249 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Tom McCintock Inprs LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 79
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : MCCLIN DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @83 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 69
@3.
What is your inpression of Tom MO intock? As of today, is it very favorable,
sonmewhat favorable, sonewhat unfavorable, very unfavorable -- or haven't you

heard enough about himto say?

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
1 VERY FAVORABLE

2 SOVEWHAT FAVORABLE

3 SOVEWHAT UNFAVORABLE

4 VERY UNFAVORABLE

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N AWARE 532 24% 34%
1) VERY/ FAV 237 11% 15%
2) SOVE/ FAV 384 17% 25%
3) SOVE/ UNF 164 7% 10%
4) VERY/ UNF 156 7% 10%
5) NOT SURE 72 3% 5%
6) REFUSED 8 0% 1%

y69) OM T 696 31%

SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Peter Ueberroth Inmp LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 80
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : UEBERROT DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (B4 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/71

®&4.
VWhat is your inpression of Peter Ueberroth? As of today, is it very
favorabl e, sonewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, very unfavorable -- or

haven't you heard enough about himto say?

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
1 VERY FAVORABLE
2 SOVEWHAT FAVORABLE
3 SOVEWHAT UNFAVORABLE
4 VERY UNFAVORABLE
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
0) N AVARE 586 26% 38%
1) VERY/ FAV 224 10% 15%
2) SOVE/ FAV 469 21% 30%
3) SOMVE/ UNF 139 6% 9%
4) VERY/ UNF 33 1% 2%
5) NOT SURE 81 4% 5%
6) REFUSED 21 1% 1%
y69) OM T 696 31%
SUM 2249 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : First Latino Govnr LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 8
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : LATI NGOV DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @85 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0487/ 73

PRE3S5.
Turning to nore questions on the recall...

Q®@5.

As you may know,
California, he wll

i f Lieutenant Governor Cruz Bustanante becones governor of
be the first Latino governor in the state of California

since 1875. Does knowi ng that Bustanmante would be the first Latino governor in
128 years nmake you nore or less likely to vote for himor does it not make nuch
difference in your vote one way or the other? (I F MORE/LESS LIKELY) Are you mnuch

(norell ess)

o0k wWNEO

NO DI FFERENCE

MJUCH MORE LI KELY
SOVEVWHAT MORE LI KELY
SOVEWHAT LESS LI KELY
MJUCH LESS LI KELY

NOT SURE
REFUSED

likely or sonmewhat (nore/less)

likely to vote for Bustanante?
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RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) NO DI FF 1271 56% 82%

1) M M LKL 108 5% 7%

2) S/ M LKL 69 3% 5%

3) S/L/LKL 18 1% 1%

4) M L/LKL 63 3% 4%

5) NOT SURE 21 1% 1%

6) REFUSED 3 0% 0%

y69) OM T 696 31%
SUM 2249 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : WIson Hel pi ng Schwz LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 9
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : W LSHELP DATA TYPE : 1: Snall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (36 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/75

B6.

As you may know, fornmer Governor Pete WIlson and nmany of the top advisors
fromhis adnministration are now advi sing Arnold Schwar zenegger in his canpaign
to replace Gray Davis as governor. Does knowing this fact nake you nmore or |ess
likely to vote for Schwarzenegger or does it not nake nuch difference one way or
the other? (I F MORE/LESS LIKELY) Does it make you nuch (nore/less) likely to
vote for Schwarzenegger or only sonewhat (nore/less) |ikely?

0 NO DI FFERENCE

1 MJCH MORE LI KELY

2 SOVEWHAT MORE LI KELY

3 SOVEWHAT LESS LI KELY

4 MJCH LESS LI KELY

5 NOT' SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

0) NO DI FF 854 38% 55%
1) M M LKL 90 4% 6%
2) S/ M LKL 103 5% 6%
3) S/L/LKL 107 5% 7%
4) M L/ LKL 369 16% 24%
5) NOT SURE 28 1% 2%
6) REFUSED 2 0% 0%

y69) OM T 696 31%

SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Anend Prop 13 LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 10

ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : AMNDPRL13 DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @7 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 77

@7.

As you may know, Proposition 13 -- the property tax initiative that passed in
1978 -- limts the rate at which property taxes in California are allowed to

i ncrease. Sone candi dates canpaigning to replace Gay Davis as governor argue
that the state budget woul d be nore stable if Proposition 13 were anmended to
al | ow taxes on conmmerci al properties to increase while not changing Prop. 13 tax
rates for honeowners. Those opposed to raising property taxes argue the state
shoul d be able to balance its budget without raising any property taxes.

Woul d you be in favor of or opposed to anmendi ng Proposition 13 to allow
commerical property taxes to increase? (IF IN FAVOR OF/ OPPOSED TO Wbul d you be
strongly (in favor of/opposed to) to this or only somewhat ?

1 STRONGLY I N FAVOR OF
2 SOVEWHAT I N FAVOR OF
3 SOVEWHAT OPPCSED TO
4 STRONGLY OPPCSED TO

5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) STR/ FAV 218 10% 14%
2) SOVE/ FAV 327 15% 21%
3) SOME/ OPP 230 10% 15%
4) STR OPP 615 27% 40%
5) NOT SURE 153 7% 10%
6) REFUSED 10 0% 0%
y69) OM T 696 31%
SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Schwz Qutsider LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 11

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : SCOUTSI D DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q88 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0487/ 79
PREQBS.

Now | am going to read some comments that have been nade about several of the
candi dat es canpaigning to replace Gray Davis as governor, and sone conments
about Gray Davis. Sone people agree with these conments while others do not.

Pl ease tell nme for each one whether you agree or disagree with the comment. If

you haven't heard enough about themto say you can tell me that, too. First,

(ORDER OF Q88- Q41 | S ROTATED)

Qss.

Arnol d Schwar zenegger is an outsider who could bring needed reformto
Sacramento. Do you agree or disagree with that conment, or haven't you heard
enough about that to say? (I F AGREE/ DI SAGREE) Do you (agree/disagree) strongly

or only sonewhat ?

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENCUGH

1 AGREE STRONGY

2 AGREE SOVEWHAT

3 DI SAGREE SOVEWWHAT

4 DI SAGREE STRONGLY

5 NOT' SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

0) N AWARE 165 7% 11%
1) AGR/ STR 317 14% 20%
2) AGR/ SOVE 383 17% 25%
3) DI S/ SOVE 179 8% 11%
4) DI S/ STR 464 21% 30%
5) NOT SURE 42 2% 3%
6) REFUSED 3 0% 0%

y69) OM T 696 31%

SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Bustamis Avg Man LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 12

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : BUSAVGWN DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q89 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0487/ 81
Q9.

Cruz Bustamante is in touch with the needs and probl ens of average
Californians. Do you agree or disagree with that coment, or haven't you heard
enough about that to say? (I F AGREE/ DI SAGREE) Do you (agree/disagree) strongly
or only sonewhat ?

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
1 AGREE STRONGLY
2 AGREE SOVEWHAT
3 DI SAGREE SOVEWHAT
4 DI SAGREE STRONGLY
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) N AVWARE 277 12% 18%
1) AGR/ STR 253 11% 16%
2) AGR/ SOVE 401 18% 26%
3) DI S/ SOVE 186 8% 12%
4) DI S/ STR 368 17% 24%
5) NOT SURE 64 3% 4%
6) REFUSED 4 0% 0%
y69) OM T 696 31%
SUM 2249 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : MCin Strghtforward LOCATI ON : CARD 2, COL(S) 13
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : MCCSTRGH DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q40 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 83
Q0.

Tom Mcd intock is straightforward and says what he believes even if it is
unpopul ar. Do you agree or disagree with that coment, or haven't you heard
enough about that to say? (I F AGREE/ DI SAGREE) Do you (agree/di sagree) strongly
or only somewhat ?

HAVEN T HEARD ENOUCH
AGREE STRONGLY
AGREE SOVEVWHAT

DI SACREE SOVEWHAT

Dl SAGREE STRONGLY
NOT SURE

REFUSED

ok, wWNEO
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0) N AVARE
1) AGR/ STR
2) AGR/ SOVE
3) DI S/ SOVE
4) DI S/ STR
5) NOT SURE
6) REFUSED
y69) OM T

QUESTION  TI TLE :

ABBV ( MNEMONI C)

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

580 26% 37%
430 19% 28%
321 14% 21%
47 2% 3%
74 3% 5%
92 4% 6%
9 1% 0%
696 31%
2249 100 100
Davi s | mprvd Educatn LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 14
DAVEDUC DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
&1 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 85

1.

Gray Davis increased noney for California' s schools and deserves sone of the
credit for inprovenent in student test scores. Do you agree or disagree with

that comment, or

haven't you heard enough about that to say? (IF AGREE/ DI SAGREE)

Do you (agree/disagree) strongly or only somewhat ?

NOT SURE
REFUSED

OOk wWNEFO

0) N AWARE
1) AGR/ STR
2) AGR/ SOME
3) DI S/ SOME
4) DI'S/STR
5) NOT SURE
6) REFUSED
y69) OM T

SUM

HAVEN T HEARD ENOUCH
AGREE STRONGY
AGREE SOVEVWHAT

DI SACREE SOVEWHAT

Dl SAGREE STRONGLY

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
211 9% 14%
261 12% 17%
395 17% 26%
238 11% 15%
363 16% 23%
81 4% 5%
4 0% 0%
696 31%
2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Schwz Avoids Positio LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 15
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : SCHAVO D DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : X442 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/87

(ORDER OF Q42- Q45 | S ROTATED)

2.

Arnol d Schwar zenegger has tried to avoid taking public positions on inportant
i ssues. Do you agree or disagree with that comment, or haven't you heard enough

about that to say? (I F AGREE/ DI SAGREE) Do you (agree/disagree) strongly or only
somewhat ?

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUCH
1 AGREE STRONGLY
2 AGREE SOVEWHAT
3 DI SAGREE SOVEWHAT
4 DI SAGREE STRONGLY
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) N AWARE 171 8% 11%
1) AGR/ STR 617 27% 40%
2) AGR/ SOVE 369 16% 24%
3) DI S/ SOVE 201 9% 13%
4) DI S/ STR 150 7% 9%
5) NOT SURE 43 2% 3%
6) REFUSED 2 0% 0%
y69) OM T 696 31%
SUM 2249 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Busta Part of Dav Ad LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 16
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : BUSPTDAV DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : M43 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 89
3.

Cruz Bustamante has been too nuch a part of Gray Davis' adnministration to
solve the problenms in Sacranento. Do you agree or disagree with that coment, or
haven't you heard enough about that to say? (I F AGREE/ DI SAGREE) Do you
(agree/ di sagree) strongly or only sonewhat ?

HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
AGREE STRONGY
AGREE SOVEWHAT

Dl SAGREE SOVEVWHAT

Dl SAGREE STRONGLY
NOT SURE

REFUSED

OOk, wWNELO

USLAT2003-487 Page 46



RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N AWARE 181 8% 12%

1) AGR/ STR 426 19% 27%

2) AGR/ SOVE 239 11% 15%

3) DI S/ SOVE 305 14% 20%

4) DI S/ STR 318 14% 21%

5) NOT SURE 79 3% 5%

6) REFUSED 5 0% 0%

y69) OM T 696 31%
SUM 2249 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Mcdin too Conservat LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 17
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : MCCLCONS DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 44 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/91

4.

Tom MO intock is too politically conservative to have a realistic chance of
bei ng el ected governor. Do you agree or disagree with that comment, or haven't
you heard enough about that to say? (I F AGREE/ DI SAGREE) Do you (agree/di sagree)
strongly or only sonewhat?

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUCH

1 AGREE STRONGY

2 AGREE SOVEWHAT

3 DI SAGREE SOVEWHAT

4 DI SAGREE STRONGLY

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

0) N AWARE 477 21% 31%
1) AGR/ STR 342 15% 22%
2) AGR/ SOVE 303 14% 19%
3) DI S/ SOVE 179 8% 12%
4) DI S/ STR 156 7% 10%
5) NOT SURE 91 4% 6%
6) REFUSED 5 0% 0%

y69) OM T 696 31%

SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Davis Raising CanpFn LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 18

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : DAVMONEY DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q45 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 93
Q5.

Gray Davis spends too nuch time raising canpaign funds and not enough tine
working on the state's problens. Do you agree or disagree with that coment, or
haven't you heard enough about that to say? (IF AGREE/ DI SAGREE) Do you
(agreel/ di sagree) strongly or only sonewhat ?

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
1 AGREE STRONGLY
2 AGREE SOVEWHAT
3 DI SAGREE SOVEWHAT
4 DI SAGREE STRONGLY
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) N AWARE 175 8% 11%
1) AGR/ STR 626 28% 40%
2) AGR/ SOVE 283 13% 18%
3) DI S/ SOVE 203 9% 13%
4) DI S/ STR 178 8% 12%
5) NOT SURE 78 3% 5%
6) REFUSED 10 0% 1%
y69) OM T 696 31%
SUM 2249 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Scwarz in One Debate LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 19
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : SCHDEBAT DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 45A SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 95
Q45A.

As you may know, nost of the nmjor candidates in the recall election have
agreed to participate in several televised debates. Arnold Schwarzenegger did
not take part in the first debate (on Wdnesday/| ast week) and has said that he
will only participate in one of them Does knowi ng this fact nake you nore or
less likely to vote for Schwarzenegger or does it not make ruch difference one
way or the other? (I F MORE/LESS LIKELY) Does it nake you rmuch (nore/less) likely
to vote for Schwarzenegger or only sonmewhat (nore/less) |ikely?

NO DI FFERENCE

MJUCH MORE LI KELY
SOVEVWHAT MORE LI KELY
SOVEWHAT LESS LI KELY
MJUCH LESS LI KELY

NOT SURE

REFUSED

o0k wWNEO
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QUESTION TITLE : Snuller/Larger CGovt

NO DI FF
M M LKL
S/ M LKL
S/ L/ LKL
M L/ LKL
NOT SURE
REFUSED
oMT

ABBV ( MNEMONI C)

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

RESPONSES
841

47

15

207

415

25

SI ZEGOVT
Q46

PERCENT  ACTUAL

37% 54%
2% 3%
1% 1%
9% 13%

19% 27%
1% 2%
0% 0%

31%

100 100

LOCATION : CARD 2, CO(S) 20
DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer

SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 97

PREQ46.

And now one | ast subject. ..

Q6.

CGeneral | y speaking,

woul d you say you favor smaller government with fewer

services or larger governnent with nmany services? (WAIT FOR REPLY) Do you feel
strongly about that or not?

O~NO O WN -

SM STR
SM N STR
SM NS
LRG N ST
LRG STR
LRG N S
N SURE
REFUSED
oMT

SUM

RESPONSES
539

175

61

138

370

63

181

26

696

2249

SMALLER GOVERNMENT/ FEEL STRONGLY

SMALLER GOVERNMENT/ DON T FEEL STRONGLY
SMALLER GOVERNMENT/ NOT SURE HOW STRONGLY
LARGER GOVERNVMVENT/ DON T FEEL STRONGLY

LARGER GOVERNVMVENT/ FEEL STRONGLY

LARCGER GOVERNMENT/ NOT SURE HOW STRONGLY

NOT' SURE | F FAVOR SMALLER OR LARGER GOVERNMENT
REFUSED

PERCENT  ACTUAL

24% 35%
8% 11%
3% 4%
6% 9%

16% 24%
3% 4%
8% 11%
1% 2%

31%

100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Get Political Info LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 21-22
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : SOURCE1L DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QU7A SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/100

(ASKED OF ALL REG STERED VOTERS)

QSTAT:

My last questions are for statistical purposes only.

7.

CGeneral | y speaking, where are you getting nost of your information about the
recall election and the candidates running to replace Governor Davis? (WAIT FOR
REPLY) (I F TV) Are you getting your information fromcable or network TV news,
or fromnews talk shows, or fromlocal news and tal k shows, or from canpaign
advertising?

(IF RADIO Are you getting your information fromradi o news shows, or from
tal k shows, or from canpai gn adverti sing?

(I'F I NTERNET) Are you getting your information fromlnternet news sources, or
from bl ogs and personal sites, or from candi date canpaign sites? (WAIT FOR
REPLY) |s there another way you get nost of your information about the recall
el ection and the candi dates? (ACCEPT UP TO THREE REPLI ES) (ACCEPT "ALL OF THOSE
SOURCES" AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE) ( CODE ANY OTHER SOURCE OF TELEVI SI ON, RADI O
OR | NTERNET | NFORMATI ON AS OTHER AND SPECI FY)

(DO NOT READ LI ST)

00 NOWHERE | N PARTI CULAR/ HAVEN T SEEN ANYTHI NG ABOUT THE CANDI DATES

01 CAMPAI GN LI TERATURE (PRI NTED FLI ERS, Bl LLBOARDS, DI RECT MAI L)

02 FRIENDS AND FAM LY

03 | NTERNET NEWS SOURCES ( NEWSPAPER/ TV/ MAGAZI NE SI TES ETC.)

04 | NTERNET BLOGS OR PERSONAL S| TES ( DRUDGE REPORT, NEWS BLOGS ETC.)

05 | NTERNET CANDI DATE CAMPAI GN SI TES

06 MAGAZI NE ARTI CLES

07 NEWSPAPER NEWS AND EDI TORI ALS

08 RADI O NEWS

09 RADI O TALK SHOWS

10 RADI O CAMPAI GN ADS

11 SECRETARY OF STATE WEB SI TE OR PUBLI CATI ONS

12 TELEVI SI ON CABLE/ NETWORK NATI ONAL NEWS (CBS, CNN, FOX, NBC, MSNBC, ETC.)

13 TELEVI SI ON CABLE/ NETWORK NEWS TALK SHOWS ( MEET THE PRESS, FACE THE NATI ON,
CROSSFI RE, BELTWAY BOYS, HARDBALL, ETC.)

14 TELEVI SI ON LOCAL NEWS AND TALK SHOWS

15 TELEVI SI ON CAVPAI GN ADS

16 ALL SOURCES

17 OTHER ( SPECI FY)

18 NOT SURE

19 REFUSED
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17)

y69)

NO WHERE

CMPGNLI T
FR/ FAMLY
NET/ NEWS
NET/ BLOG
NET/ CAND
MAGS
NEWPAPER
R/ NEWS

R/ TLKSHO
R/ CNPGN
SCSI NFO
TV/ CBLNT
TVI TALK
TVILOC T
TV CMPGN
ALLSOURC
OTHER
NOT' SURE
REFUSED
oM T

SUM

RESPONSES
11

15
32
81
5

3
16
578
93
82
2

2
306
65
183
20
35
20
1

3
696

2249

PERCENT  ACTUAL

0%

1%
1%
4%
0%
0%
1%
26%
4%
4%
0%
0%
14%
3%
8%
1%
1%
1%
0%
0%
31%

100

1%

1%
2%
5%
1%
0%
1%
37%
6%
5%
0%
0%
20%
4%
12%
2%
2%
1%
0%
0%

100
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QUESTION TITLE : Get Political Info LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 23-24

ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : SOURCE2 DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q47B SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/101

(ASKED OF ALL REG STERED VOTERS)

QSTAT:

My | ast questions are for statistical purposes only.

7.

CGeneral | y speaking, where are you getting nost of your information about the
recall election and the candi dates running to replace Governor Davis? (WAIT FOR
REPLY) (IF TV) Are you getting your information fromcable or network TV news,
or fromnews talk shows, or fromlocal news and tal k shows, or from canpaign
advertising?

(IF RADIO Are you getting your information fromradi o news shows, or from
tal k shows, or from campai gn adverti sing?

(I'F INTERNET) Are you getting your information fromlnternet news sources, or
from bl ogs and personal sites, or from candi date canpaign sites? (WAIT FOR
REPLY) |Is there another way you get nost of your information about the recall
el ection and the candi dates? (ACCEPT UP TO THREE REPLI ES) ( ACCEPT "ALL OF THOSE
SOURCES" AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE) ( CODE ANY OTHER SOURCE OF TELEVI SI ON, RADI O
OR | NTERNET | NFORVATI ON AS OTHER AND SPECI FY)

(DO NOT READ LI ST)

00 NOWHERE | N PARTI CULAR/ HAVEN T SEEN ANYTHI NG ABOUT THE CANDI DATES

01 CAMPAI GN LI TERATURE (PRI NTED FLI ERS, Bl LLBOARDS, DI RECT MAI L)

02 FRIENDS AND FAM LY

03 | NTERNET NEWS SOURCES ( NEWSPAPER/ TV/ MAGAZI NE SI TES ETC.)

04 | NTERNET BLOGS OR PERSONAL S| TES ( DRUDGE REPORT, NEWS BLOGS ETC.)

05 | NTERNET CANDI DATE CAMPAI GN SI TES

06 MAGAZI NE ARTI CLES

07 NEWSPAPER NEWS AND EDI TORI ALS

08 RADI O NEWS

09 RADI O TALK SHOWS

10 RADI O CAMPAI GN ADS

11 SECRETARY OF STATE WEB SI TE OR PUBLI CATI ONS

12 TELEVI SI ON CABLE/ NETWORK NATI ONAL NEWS (CBS, CNN, FOX, NBC, MSNBC, ETC.)

13 TELEVI SI ON CABLE/ NETWORK NEWS TALK SHOWS ( MEET THE PRESS, FACE THE NATI ON,
CROSSFI RE, BELTWAY BOYS, HARDBALL, ETC.)

14 TELEVI SI ON LOCAL NEWS AND TALK SHOWS

15 TELEVI SI ON CAMPAI GN ADS

16 ALL SOURCES

17 OTHER ( SPECI FY)

18 NOT SURE

19 REFUSED
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CVPGNLI T
FR/ FAMLY
NET/ NEWS
NET/ BLOG
NET/ CAND
MAGS
NEWPAPER
R/ NEVS
R/ TLKSHO
R/ CNPGN
TV/ CBLNT
TV/ TALK
TVILOC T
TV/ CVPGN
OTHER
oM T

SUM

RESPONSES
5
38
84
14

6

54
275
106
78

2
280
108
150
14
12
1023

2249

PERCENT  ACTUAL

0%
2%
4%
1%
0%
2%
12%
5%
3%
0%
12%
5%
7%
1%
1%
45%

100

0%
3%
7%
1%
1%
4%
23%
9%
6%
0%
23%
9%
12%
1%
1%

100
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QUESTION TITLE : Get Political Info LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 25-26
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : SOURCE3 DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 47C SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/102

(ASKED OF ALL REG STERED VOTERS)

QSTAT:

My last questions are for statistical purposes only.

7.

CGeneral | y speaking, where are you getting nost of your information about the
recall election and the candidates running to replace Governor Davis? (WAIT FOR
REPLY) (I F TV) Are you getting your information fromcable or network TV news,
or fromnews talk shows, or fromlocal news and tal k shows, or from canpaign
advertising?

(IF RADIO Are you getting your information fromradi o news shows, or from
tal k shows, or from canpai gn adverti sing?

(I'F I NTERNET) Are you getting your information fromlnternet news sources, or
from bl ogs and personal sites, or from candi date canpaign sites? (WAIT FOR
REPLY) |s there another way you get nost of your information about the recall
el ection and the candi dates? (ACCEPT UP TO THREE REPLI ES) (ACCEPT "ALL OF THOSE
SOURCES" AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE) ( CODE ANY OTHER SOURCE OF TELEVI SI ON, RADI O
OR | NTERNET | NFORMATI ON AS OTHER AND SPECI FY)

(DO NOT READ LI ST)

00 NOWHERE | N PARTI CULAR/ HAVEN T SEEN ANYTHI NG ABOUT THE CANDI DATES

01 CAMPAI GN LI TERATURE (PRI NTED FLI ERS, Bl LLBOARDS, DI RECT MAI L)

02 FRIENDS AND FAM LY

03 | NTERNET NEWS SOURCES ( NEWSPAPER/ TV/ MAGAZI NE SI TES ETC.)

04 | NTERNET BLOGS OR PERSONAL S| TES ( DRUDGE REPORT, NEWS BLOGS ETC.)

05 | NTERNET CANDI DATE CAMPAI GN SI TES

06 MAGAZI NE ARTI CLES

07 NEWSPAPER NEWS AND EDI TORI ALS

08 RADI O NEWS

09 RADI O TALK SHOWS

10 RADI O CAMPAI GN ADS

11 SECRETARY OF STATE WEB SI TE OR PUBLI CATI ONS

12 TELEVI SI ON CABLE/ NETWORK NATI ONAL NEWS (CBS, CNN, FOX, NBC, MSNBC, ETC.)

13 TELEVI SI ON CABLE/ NETWORK NEWS TALK SHOWS ( MEET THE PRESS, FACE THE NATI ON,
CROSSFI RE, BELTWAY BOYS, HARDBALL, ETC.)

14 TELEVI SI ON LOCAL NEWS AND TALK SHOWS

15 TELEVI SI ON CAVPAI GN ADS

16 ALL SOURCES

17 OTHER ( SPECI FY)

18 NOT SURE

19 REFUSED
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QUESTION TI TLE :

CVPGNLI T
FR/ FAMLY
NET/ NEWS
NET/ BLOG
NET/ CAND
MAGS
NEWPAPER
R/ NEVS

R/ TLKSHO
R/ CNPGN
SOSI NFO
TV/ CBLNT
TV/ TALK
TVILOC T
TV/ CVPGN
OTHER

oM T

RESPONSES
10

92

62

15

6

27

127

76

75

PERCENT  ACTUAL

1%
4%
3%
1%
0%
1%
6%
3%
3%
0%
0%
5%
2%
4%
0%
1%
66%

R Uni on Menmbership

SURVEY /

1%
12%
8%
2%
1%
4%
17%
10%
10%
0%
0%
13%
6%
13%
0%
3%

LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 27

DATA TYPE :
I NDEX NUMBER :

1: Small | nteger
0487/ 104

ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : UNI ON
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 48
QA48. (QUNION)
Are you,
t eachers'
1 YES, UNI ON MEMBER
2 YES, TEACHERS
3 YES,
4 NO ONE | N THE HOUSEHOLD | S
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES
1) MEMBER 230
2) TEACHER 141
3) I N HOUSE 32
4) NO ONE 1145
5) N SURE 3
6) REFUSED 2
y69) OM T 696
SUM 2249

ORGANI ZATI ON
[ M NOT, BUT SOMEONE ELSE IN THE HOUSEHOLD | S

PERCENT ACTUAL

10%
6%
2%

51%
0%
0%

31%

100

15%
9%
2%

74%
0%
0%

100

or is anyone in your household, a nenber of a l|abor union or a
organi zation? (IF YES) Wiich is that?
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QUESTION TITLE : Political Ideol ogy LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 28

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : PBIAS DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q49 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0487/ 107
Q49. (QPBI AS)

How woul d you descri be your views on nobst matters having to do with politics?
Do you generally think of yourself as very liberal, or sonewhat liberal, or
m ddl e- of -t he-road, or somewhat conservative, or very conservative? (ACCEPT
"DON' T THI NK THAT WAY/ DON' T PAY ATTENTI ON* AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

0 DON' T PAY ATTENTI ON
1 VERY LI BERAL

2 SOVEWHAT LI BERAL

3 M DDLE- OF- THE- ROAD

4 SOVEWHAT CONSERVATI VE

5 VERY CONSERVATI VE

6 NOT SURE

7 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N ATTEN 20 1% 1%
1) V/ILIB 180 8% 12%
2) S/ILIB 341 15% 22%
3) M DDLE 425 19% 27%
4) S/ CON 396 18% 26%
5) VI CON 166 7% 11%
6) NOT SURE 19 1% 1%
7) REFUSED 6 0% 0%

y69) OM T 696 31%

SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Enpl oynent of R LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 29

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : EMPLOY DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q50 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 109
Q0. ( QAORK)

VWhat were you doing nost of |ast week: working full-time, or working part-
time, or were you self-enployed, or keeping house, or going to school, or are
you | ooking for work, or retired, or what? (IF ILL, ON VACATION, OR ON STRI KE,
RECORD AS "WORKING " | F LOOKI NG FOR WORK, ASK) Have you |l ooked for a full- or a
part-tinme job in the past four weeks? (IF YES, RECORD AS "LOOKI NG FOR WORK. " | F
NO, RECORD AS "NOT LOOKI NG FOR WORK. ")

0 WORKI NG FULL-TI ME (MORE THAN 30 HOURS)

1 WORKI NG PART-TI ME (LESS THAN 30 HOURS)

2 SELF- EMPLOYED (EI THER FULL- OR PART- TI ME)

3 KEEPI NG HOUSE

4 GO NG TO SCHOOL

5 LOCKI NG FOR WORK

6 NOT' LOOKI NG FOR WORK

7 PERVANENTLY UNABLE TO WORK (EI THER MENTALLY OR PHYSI CALLY)

8 RETI RED

9 SOVETHI NG ELSE

X NOT SURE

Y REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
0) FULL-TIM 956 43% 43%
1) PART-TIM 205 9% 9%
2) SELF EMP 209 9% 9%
3) KEEP HSE 151 7% 7%
4) SCHOOL 250 11% 11%
5) LOCKI NG 65 3% 3%
6) N LOOKNG 9 0% 0%
7) DI SABLED 23 1% 1%
8) RETI RED 347 16% 16%
9) OTHER 19 1% 1%
10) NOT SURE 8 0% 0%
11) REFUSED 7 0% 0%
SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : ZI P Code LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 31-35

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : ZIP DATA TYPE : 2: Floating Point
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (B2 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/115
@&2. (QZIP)

VWhat is your ZIP Code?
(TYPE INAFIVEDGT ZIP. | F RESPONDENT DCESN T KNOW OR REFUSES,
TYPE "RF")

TOPI C.
SUBJECT:
KEYWORDS:

(Table too long to display...)

QUESTION TITLE : Exact Age of R LOCATI ON : CARD 2, COL(S) 38-39
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : EXACTAGE DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q65 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/118

Q55. ( QEXACTAG)

How ol d were you on your |ast birthday?

(1 F RESPONDENT REFUSES, TYPE "RF" FOR REFUSED. | F RESPONDENT ADM TS TO
BEI NG UNDER 18 YEARS OF ACE, TYPE "TM

(Table too long to display...)

QUESTION TITLE : Six Age G oups LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 40
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : AGEGROUP DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (66 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0487/123

"' (I F RESPONDENT HESI TATES)

&6. (QAGEGRP)
Wel |, does your age fall between 18 to 21 or 22 to 25, or 26 to 39, or 40 to
44, or 45 to 64, or are you older than that?

18 TO 21
22 TO 25
26 TO 39
40 TO 44
45 TO 64
65 OR OVER
REFUSED

~NOoO O~ WNBE
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RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) 18-21 1 0% 1%

2) 22-25 1 0% 1%

3) 26-39 5 0% 6%

4) 40-44 2 0% 3%

5) 45-64 11 1% 13%

6) 65+ 7 0% 8%

7) REFUSED 57 3% 68%

y69) OM T 2165 96%
SUM 2249 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Education of R LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 47
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : EDUC DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @60 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/131

Q0. (QEDUC)

What is the highest grade of regular school or college that you finished and
got credit for? (I F H GH SCHOOL GRADUATE) After graduating from high school, did
you conpl ete some technical training |ike secretarial school, or art school, or
trade school, or sonething like that? (IF R FI N SHED FOURTH YEAR OF H GH SCHOCL
OR COLLEGE, PROBE TO FIND QUT WHETHER A DI PLOVA OR DEGREE WAS RECEI VED. DO NOT
CREDI T FOR THAT YEAR W THOUT GRADUATI ON DOCUMENT)

1 SOMVE GRADE SCHOOL EDUCATI ON OR NONE ( COMPLETED 0O TO 7TH GRADE)
2 GRADE SCHOOL EDUCATI ON ( COMPLETED 8TH GRADE)
3 SOME HI GH SCHOOL EDUCATI ON ( COVPLETED 9TH TO 11TH GRADE)
4 H GH SCHOOL GRADUATE ( COVPLETED 12TH GRADE)
5 COMPLETED HI GH SCHOOL AND HAD SOME TECHNI CAL TRAI NI NG
6 COMPLETED ONE TO THREE YEARS OF COLLEGE (13 TO 15 YEARS OF EDUCATI ON)
7 COLLEGE GRADUATE ( COMPLETED 16 YEARS OF EDUCATI ON)
8 SOME GRADUATE WORK ( COMPLETED MORE THAN 17 YEARS OF EDUCATI ON)
9 GRADUATE DEGREE
X REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) 0-7TH 73 3% 3%

2) 8TH 32 1% 1%

3) 9-11TH 69 3% 3%

4) HS GRAD 243 11% 11%

5) TECH SCH 196 9% 9%

6) SOME COL 786 35% 35%

7) COL GRAD 366 16% 16%

8) GRAD SCH 124 6% 6%

9) GRAD DEG 313 14% 14%

10) REFUSED 47 2% 2%

SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Incone of Respondent LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 48
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : | NCOVE DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (©1 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/136

(ASKED ONLY OF REG STERED VOTERS)

@1. (CQHI NCOVE)

I f you added together the yearly incones of all the nmenbers of your fanmily
living at horme |ast year, would the total of all their incones be | ess than
$20, 000... or nore than $40,000... or somewhere in between?

(I F LESS THAN $20,000) Wwuld the total of all their incones be | ess than
$10, 0007

(I'F IN BETWVEEN) Wuld the total of all their incones be | ess than $30, 000 or
nore than $30, 000?

(I F MORE THAN $40,000) Wwuld the total of all their incones be between
$40, 000 and $50, 000... or between $50,000 and $60, 000... or between $60, 000 and
$75, 000... or between $75,000 and $100,000... or nore than that?

1 LESS THAN $10, 000
2 $10, 000 TO $19, 999

3 $20, 000 TO $29, 999

4 $30,000 TO $39, 999

5 $40,000 TO $49, 999

6 $50, 000 TO $59, 000

7 $60, 000 TO $74, 999

8 $75,000 TO $100, 000

9 MORE THAN $100, 000

X NOT SURE

Y REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) L/$10K 24 1% 1%
2) $10-19, 9 82 4% 5%
3) $20-29, 9 95 4% 6%
4) $30-39, 9 166 7% 11%
5) $40-49, 9 166 7% 11%
6) $50-59, 9 170 8% 11%
7) $60-74,9 183 8% 12%
8) $75- 100K 198 9% 13%
9) M $100K 315 14% 20%
10) NOT SURE 46 2% 3%
11) REFUSED 108 5% 7%

y69) OM T 696 31%

SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Gender of Respondent LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 73

ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : GENDER DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (%6 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 145
Q66. (QBEX)
GENDER
1 MALE
2 FEMALE
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) MALE 1102 49% 49%
2) FEMALE 1147 51% 51%
SUM 2249 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Eight Calif Areas LOCATI ON : CARD (NOT PUNCHED)
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : CALAREA8 DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QV7 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0487/ 160

V7. EIGAT AREAS OF CALI FORNI A

1 LOS ANGELES

2 ORANGE COUNTY

3 SAN DI EGO

4 KERN COUNTY

5 REST OF SOUTHERN CALI FOCRNI A

6 SAN FRANCI SCO BAY AREA

7 CENTRAL VALLEY

8 REST OF NORTHERN CALI FORNI A

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) L/A 630 28% 28%
2) ORANGE 117 5% 5%
3) S/ DI EGO 152 7% 7%
4) KERN 41 2% 2%
5) R/ SOUTH 441 19% 19%
6) BAY AREA 292 13% 13%
7) C VALLEY 289 13% 13%
8) R/ NORTH 287 13% 13%
SUM 2249 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE :

ABBV ( MNEMONI )

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

Census G oups
CCGROUPS
Qv20C

Col | ps LOCATI ON :
DATA TYPE :
SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER :

CARD ( NOT PUNCHED)
1: Small | nteger
0487/ 171

V20C CENSUS GROUPS COLLAPSE

VWH TE
BLACK
LATI NO
ASI AN
OTHER
M XED

OO WNRE

1) WH TE
2) BLACK
3) LATINO
4) ASI AN
5) OTHER
6) M XED

QUESTION TI TLE :

ABBV ( MNEMONI C)

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

RESPONSES
1155

137

624

267

16

50

Vot er Tur nout
LI KELY

QR5C

PERCENT  ACTUAL

51% 51%
6% 6%
28% 28%
12% 12%
1% 1%
2% 2%
100 100

LOCATI ON :

DATA TYPE :

SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER :

CARD ( NOT PUNCHED)
1: Small | nteger
0487/ 183

R5. Vot er Turnout

3 LIKELY VOTERS

3) LIKELY
y69) OM T

RESPONSES
946
1303

PERCENT  ACTUAL

42% 100%
58%
100 100
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SINGLE COL FREQUENCI ES FOR USLAT2003- 487 (cas. 1-181) [ NCARDS 2249
& - 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 BLANK OTHER NONBLNK COL
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 2
0 0 0 10 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2237 0 12 3
0 0 4 401 125 52 27 8 7 8 0 6 1611 0 638 4
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 2249 5
0 0 171 275 304 306 298 253 219 175 122 126 0 0 2249 6
0 0 242 214 212 204 237 237 200 218 237 248 0 0 2249 7
0 0 0 758 0 62 79 105 106 113 27 0 999 0 1250 8
0 0 139 268 250 247 246 245 251 203 148 153 99 0 2150 9
0 0 223 229 226 216 234 229 217 215 227 224 9 0 2240 10
0 0 225 228 226 231 230 218 225 219 219 228 0 0 2249 11
0 0 0 0 109 368 159 360 269 333 300 351 0 0 2249 12
0 0 552 764 325 134 43 165 266 0 0 0 0 0 2249 13
0 0 508 119 79 223 113 232 158 109 243 465 0 0 2249 14
0 0 0 482 1416 319 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 15
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 16
0 0 0 279 486 410 819 226 29 0 0 0 0 0 2249 17
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 18
0 0 0 765 1229 255 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 19
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 20
0 0 0 1826 393 12 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 21
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 22
423 0 203 663 536 87 206 61 51 19 0 0 0 0 2249 23
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 24
696 0 14 756 26 36 663 8 46 4 0 0 0 0 2249 25
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 26
768 0 0 702 75 599 95 8 2 0 0 0 0 0 2249 27
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 28
696 0 126 409 141 305 19 38 72 16 145 282 0 0 2249 29
0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2233 0 16 30
696 0 33 797 31 195 20 348 32 33 3 61 0 0 2249 31
0 0 7 103 17 14 94 74 13 0 0 0 1927 0 322 32
910 0 0 692 271 362 12 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 33
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 34
910 0 49 88 370 542 234 39 6 1 5 5 0 0 2249 35
0 0 112 140 91 248 121 116 72 37 168 81 1063 0 1186 36
1596 0 0 47 179 272 124 21 6 0 2 2 0 0 2249 37
0 0 68 88 42 99 58 68 37 19 93 30 1647 0 602 38
696 0 0 947 458 114 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 39
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 40
696 0 30 119 596 273 4 11 11 36 222 251 0 0 2249 41
0 0 138 78 36 63 25 26 33 49 72 8 1721 0 528 42
1169 0 0 213 259 278 6 16 8 44 66 190 0 0 2249 43
0 0 175 100 53 84 7 45 31 47 84 18 1605 0 644 44
696 0 0 460 685 359 16 22 11 0 0 0 0 0 2249 45
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 46
696 0 1059 189 153 37 3 3 17 33 55 4 0 0 2249 47
0 0 17 51 10 53 41 11 2 33 10 4 2017 0 232 48
696 0 73 327 34 308 113 540 8 133 17 0 0 0 2249 49
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 50
696 0 121 243 399 221 161 226 17 151 14 0 0 0 2249 51
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 52
696 0 228 113 571 116 158 90 14 247 16 0 0 0 2249 53
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 54
696 0 0 803 619 125 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 55
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 56
696 0 0 704 298 395 140 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 57
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 58
696 0 0 724 187 405 224 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 59
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 60
696 0 0 343 494 479 218 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 61
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 62
696 0 0 93 698 343 401 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 63
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 64
696 0 0 148 435 433 508 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 65
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 66
696 0 0 811 580 99 53 8 2 0 0 0 0 0 2249 67
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 68
696 0 0 12 13 41 127 1357 3 0 0 0 0 0 2249 69
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 70
708 0 0 31 44 1447 17 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2249 71
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 72
783 0 79 165 176 275 619 42 3 30 2 75 0 0 2249 73
0 0 69 50 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2118 0 131 74
783 0 55 696 463 72 7 2 49 65 43 14 0 0 2249 75
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 76
783 0 0 689 621 57 19 18 16 31 4 11 0 0 2249 7
0 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2230 0 19 78
696 0 16 147 428 328 608 22 4 0 0 0 0 0 2249 79
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 80
696 0 16 575 936 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 81
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SINGLE COL FREQUENCI ES FOR USLAT2003- 487 (CaLs. 1-181) / NCARDS 2249

cal & - 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 BLANK OTHER NONBLNK COL

82 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0o 82

83 696 0 160 180 512 301 360 32 8 0 0 0 0 0 2249 83

84 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 84

85 696 0 160 692 661 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 85

86 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 86

87 696 0 81 277 531 291 316 50 7 0 0 0 0 0 2249 87

88 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 88

89 696 0 81 808 607 57 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 89

90 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 90

91 696 0 527 221 367 196 168 63 11 0 0 0 0 0 2249 91

92 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 92

93 696 0 527 588 364 74 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 93

94 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 94

95 696 0 551 211 498 161 41 71 20 0 0 0 0 0 2249 95

96 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 96

97 696 0 551 709 202 91 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 97

98 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 98

99 696 0 1283 100 76 18 60 12 4 0 0 0 0 0 2249 99
100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 100
101 696 0 0 176 78 1283 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 101
102 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 102
103 696 0 875 76 106 119 352 20 5 0 0 0 0 0 2249 103
104 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 104
105 696 0 0 182 471 875 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 105
106 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 106
107 696 0 0 222 323 245 614 142 7 0 0 0 0 0 2249 107
108 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 108
109 696 0 0 545 859 149 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 109
110 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 110
111 696 0 151 338 364 197 456 40 7 0 0 0 0 0 2249 111
112 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 112
113 696 0 151 702 653 47 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 113
114 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 114
115 696 0 280 230 410 197 359 68 9 0 0 0 0 0 2249 115
116 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 116
117 696 0 280 640 556 77 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 117
118 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 118
119 696 0 583 441 316 51 71 82 9 0 0 0 0 0 2249 119
120 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 120
121 696 0 583 757 122 91 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 121
122 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 122
123 696 0 208 270 424 226 348 69 8 0 0 0 0 0 2249 123
124 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 124
125 696 0 208 694 574 77 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 125
126 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 126
127 696 0 163 627 397 182 146 33 5 0 0 0 0 0 2249 127
128 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 128
129 696 0 163 1024 328 38 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 129
130 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 130
131 696 0 192 418 250 311 305 68 9 0 0 0 0 0 2249 131
132 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 132
133 696 0 192 668 616 i 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 133
134 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 134
135 696 0 449 373 329 185 135 73 9 0 0 0 0 0 2249 135
136 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 136
137 696 0 449 702 320 82 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 137
138 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 138
139 696 0 183 612 301 200 170 76 11 0 0 0 0 0 2249 139
140 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 140
141 696 0 183 913 370 87 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 141
142 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 142
143 696 0 849 30 19 194 437 18 6 0 0 0 0 0 2249 143
144 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 144
145 696 0 0 49 631 849 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 145
146 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 146
147 696 0 0 537 189 63 125 359 53 197 30 0 0 0 2249 147
148 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 148
149 696 0 0 789 537 227 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 149
150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 150
151 696 0 11 676 23 79 5 6 22 549 104 78 0 0 2249 151
152 0 0 1 3 318 67 206 10 38 13 2 4 1587 0 662 152
153 992 0 0 583 44 73 15 5 51 309 98 79 0 0 2249 153
154 0 0 3 0 274 109 162 13 0 14 0 0 1674 0 575 154
155 1484 0 0 277 95 68 11 7 29 121 86 71 0 0 2249 155
156 0 0 3 1 101 38 93 9 0 22 0 0 1982 0 267 156
157 696 0 0 231 124 23 1167 3 5 0 0 0 0 0 2249 157
158 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 158
159 696 0 14 163 341 476 380 150 23 6 0 0 0 0 2249 159
160 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 160
161 696 0 14 504 476 530 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 161
162 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 162
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SINGLE COL FREQUENCI ES FOR USLAT2003- 487 (CaLs. 1-181) / NCARDS 2249

cal & - 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 BLANK OTHER NONBLNK COL
163 0 0 924 219 205 216 96 79 12 39 437 22 0 0 2249 163
164 0 0 16 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2220 0 29 164
165 132 0 0 56 298 387 404 386 288 189 103 6 0 0 2249 165
166 0 0 258 188 226 226 205 232 169 179 238 196 132 0 2117 166
167 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 167
168 2117 0 0 1 1 13 9 17 10 81 0 0 0 0 2249 168
169 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 169
170 0 0 0 197 57 130 332 155 562 410 112 294 0 0 2249 170
171 0 0 71 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2178 0 71 171
172 696 0 0 195 92 114 168 160 161 162 203 298 0 0 2249 172
173 0 0 44 125 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2080 0 169 173
174 0 0 0 1050 1199 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 174
175 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 175
176 0 0 0 719 107 138 40 370 262 308 305 0 0 0 2249 176
177 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 177
178 0 0 0 1150 78 774 79 58 110 0 0 0 0 0 2249 178
179 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 179
180 1327 0 0 0 0 922 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 180
181 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 181

USLAT2003-487 Page 65



	Title Page
	Methodology
	Data Locations
	Codebook
	Hole-Punch Count (x-ray)

